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1) Soft Cap — | have attached a copy of the Handicap Calculation report showing a Soft Cap, as well
as a couple of screenshots below.

LIMIT ON UPWARD MOVEMENT OF A HANDICAP INDEX

If the difference between a player's newly calculated Handicap Index and their Low Handicap Index is
greater than 2.0, a cap is triggered based on Rule 5.8 of the Golf Canada Handicap System manual.

Low Handicap Index:

Subtract Low Index from new Index:

Since 4.4 is greater than 3.0 and less than 5.0 the soft cap is applied.

Since the difference is greater than 3.0 a soft cap is applied.:

Handicap Index®:

8.9

-4.5

I
he
=

4.5+ 3.0+ ((44-3.0)*.5)=8.2

8.2

2) Hard Cap — similar to above, | have included a copy of the Handicap Calculation report, and a

screenshot as well.

LIMIT ON UPWARD MOVEMENT OF A HANDICAP INDEX

If the difference between a player's newly calculated Handicap Index and their Low Handicap Index is
greater than 3.0, a cap is triggered based on Rule 5.8 of the Golf Canada Handicap System manual.

Low Handicap Index:

Subtract Low Index from new Index:

Since 7.6 is greater than 5.0 the hard cap is applied.

Since the difference is greater than 3.0 a soft cap is applied.:

Since the soft cap is greater than 5.0 a hard cap is applied:

Handicap Index®:

3) Exceptional Score

Date Course

2020-01-16 Pebble Beach Golf Links
2019-10-09 Royal Ashburn Golf Club

2019-08-27 Lookout Point Country Club Ltd.

Holes Tees
18 US Open
18 White
18 Blue

Score Adjustment Details

CR/SL
75.9/148

69.7/128

70.5/130

4.5+ 3.0 + ((7.6 - 3.0) * .5)

4.5
121-4.5=7.6
= 0.5

4.5 + 5.0 =
9.5

Score © Diff @ Adj  Adj Diff

75* -0.7 -20
87 15.3 -2.0
88 15.2 20

27w @ oW
B3 w @ @

B2 w @ @

Adjustment Date

2020-01-16
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Adjustment Type

Exceptional Score

Adjustment Value

-2
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4) PCC
Score History Handicap Calculation Handicap Card Handicap History Game Tracker
Date Course Holes Tees CR/SL
2020-01-13 Viewpoint Golf Resort (Championship) 18 Red 62.2/99
2020-01-10 Glen Abbey Golf Club 18 Gold 722 /127
2020-01-09 Ak-Chin Southern Dunes Golf Club 18 Blue 70.6/124
2020-01-09 Wizard Golf Club (Man O"War Golf Lin... 18 Regular 705/130

Score Differential Details

Rating - PCC Adjustment))

Course Slope: 124
Adj Score: 88
Course Rating: 70.6
PCC:. 1
Differential:
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Your score has the following values:

14.9=(113/124)x(88-70.6-(1))

Score @

JLFONTARIO

Diff @

30.6

1

o
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14.9+

17.8

Adj

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

Adj Diff
30.6
15.8

14.9

17.8
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The score differential calculation is (113 / Course Slope) x (Adjusted Score - Course
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5) Committee
| applied a -2.0 adjustment for the account, with the screenshot below. | have also
attached the handicap calculation report that shows when multiple adjustments have

a.

been made (ESR, Committee)

HANDICAP COMMITTEE ADJUSTMENTS

The following scores have adjustments made by a handicap committes:

Date

2020-03-18

2020-03-18

2020-03-18

2020-03-17

2020-03-16

2020-02-22

2020-02-21

2020-02-20

2020-02-19

2020-02-17

2020-02-16

2020-02-14

2020-02-12

2020-02-12

2020-02-10

2020-02-09

2020-02-08

2020-02-08

2020-02-06

2020-02-04
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Course

Torrey Pines Municipal Golf Course (South
Course)

Torrey Pines Municipal Golf Course (South
Course)

CC of Morth Carolina (Cardinal)
We-Ko-Pa Golf Club (Saguarc Course)
Troon Country Club

Estrella Del Mar

The Dunes at Maul Lani Golf Course
Cascata Golf Course

Carrollwood Country Club {Cypress/Cypress)
Pasatiempo Golf Club

Pebble Beach Golf Links

PGA WEST (Jack Nicklaus Tournament)
PGA WEST (Armold Palmer Private)
Torrey Oaks Golf Course

Torrey Pines Municipal Golf Course (South
Course)

Torrey Pines Municipal Golf Course (North
Course)

PGA WEST (Stadium Course)
Sea Island Golf Club (Retreat)
Pasatiempo Golf Club

kKapalua Plantation Course

CR/SL

75.3/137

75.3/137

68.0/123
70.2/132
68.2/125
70.7/128
69.4/128
66.5/103
66.8/115
68.9/130
67.5/124
68.1/122
69.3/126

67.3/118

70.7/129

59.3/120

60.7/103
72.6/131
70.8/135

73.3/140

Score

76

78

gl

a4

gl

&0

a3

&9

gl

gl

a2

a7

Q4

a5

92

Q0

a2

&3

&6

&0

Adj HC
Diff Adj
-2.4 -2
-1.8 -2
21.7 -2
16.4 -2
211 -2
6.1 -2
16.8 -2
2007 -2
24.7 -2
21.3 -2
18.3 -2
22.8 -2
18.2 -2
22.5 -2
14.7 -2
15.5 -2
30.3 -2
3 -2
8.7 -2
7.3 -2
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Score History

Date

2020-03-18

2020-03-18

2020-03-17

2020-03-16

2020-02-21

2020-02-20

2020-02-19

2020-02-17

2020-02-16

2020-02-14

2020-02-13

2020-02-12

2020-02-10

4
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Handicap Calculation

Course

Torrey Pines Municipal Golf Course (S...
CC of North Carolina (Cardinal)
We-Ko-Pa Golf Club (Saguare Course)
Troon Country Club

The Dunes at Maul Lani Golf Course

Cascata Golf Course

Carrollwood Country Club (Cypress/C...

Pasatiempo Golf Club

Pebble Beach Golf Links

PGA WEST (Jack Nicklaus Tournament)
PGA WEST (Arnold Palmer Private)
Torrey Oaks Golf Course

Torrey Pines Municipal Golf Course (S...

Handicap Card

GOLFONTARIO

6) Adjusted Scores — below is a screenshot of what it would look like under the “Adjusted Score
Information” section of the Handicap Calculation Report
a. | have attached an example of the handicap calculation report showing when just an ESR
was applied, as well as the screenshots below

Handicap History

Holes

18

18

18

18

18

18

18

18

18

18

18

18

18

Tees

Black

White

Purple

White

White

Red

Teal

Green

Red

Gold

White

Grey

Gold

Game Tracker

CR/SL
753/137

68.0/123

702/132

68.2/125

69.4/128

66.5/103

66.8/115

68.9/130

67.5/124

68.1/122

69.3/126

67.3/118

70.7/129

ADJUSTED SCORE INFORMATION

ADJUSTED SCORES

The following scores have been adjusted:

Date Course

Torrey Pines

Municipal Golf
2020-03-18

Course {South

Course)

CC of North Carolina
2020-03-18 .

(Cardinal)
3020-03-17 We-Ko-Pa Golf Club

(Saguaro Course)
2020-03-16 Troon Country Club

The Dunes at Maul
2020-02-21 Lani Golf Course
2020-02-20  Cascata Golf Course

Carrollweod Country
2020-02-19 Club

(Cypress/Cypress)
2090-02-17 Pasatiempo Golf

Club
2090-07-16 Pfabble Beach Golf

Links

PGA WEST (Jack
2020-02-14 Nicklaus

Tournament)
2020-02.13  PGA WEST (Amold

Palmer Private)
3020-02-12 Torrey Oaks Golf

Course

GOLF
CANADA.

Score

78

96

94

a6

a3

&9

a6

a8

92

a7

94

95

Diff

2.2

25.7

20.4

251

20.8

24.7

28.7

25.3

22.3

26.8

22.2

26.5

Adj

Score @

78~

96

4

76

93

4

96

78

92

37

%4

95

g2=

Adi
Diff

24.7

19.4

241

19.8

23.7

27.7

24.3

21.3

25.8

21.2

25.5

ESR
Adj

Diff @
2.2

257
204
251
208
247
287
253
223
268
222
26.5

18.7

PCC
Adj

Adj  AdjDiff
10 12 .
-1.0 247 |,
-1.0 194,
-10 241 |,
10 198
1.0 237
-1.0 277
-1.0 243 |,
-10 213
10 258
1.0 212
-1.0 255 |,
-1.0 177
HC
Adj

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
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EXCEPTIONAL SCORE ADJUSTMENTS

10

When an exceptional score is posted to a player's scoring record, the Handicap Index will be reduced in

accordance with the following adjustment table:

Number of strokes the Score Differential is lower than a
player's Handicap Index in effect when the round was

Exceptional score reduction

played
J.0-9.29 -1.0
10.0 or more -2.0
The following scores caused exceptional score reductions (ESR):
ESR Adj ESR
Date Course CRfSL Score . .
Id / Diff Adj
A 2020-03-18 Torrey Pines Municipal Golf Course 75.3/137 78 17 1
(South Course)
The following scores have exceptional score reductions (ESR):
Adj ESR ESR
Date Course CR/SL Score . .
/ Diff Adj 1Id
2020-03-18 CC of North Carclina (Cardinal) £68.0/123 95 24.7 -1A
5020-03-18 Torrey Pines Municipal Golf Course 75.3/137 78 13 1A
(South Course)
2020-03-17 We-Ko-Pa Golf Club (Saguaroe Course) 70.2/132 o4 15.4 -1 A
2020-03-16 Troon Country Club £8.2/125 aB 24.1 -1 A
2020-02-21 The Dunes at Maul Lani Golf Course 69.4/128 a3 19.8 -1 A
2020-02-20 Cascata Golf Course 66.5/103 4] 23.7 -1 A
2020-02-1¢  Carroliwood Country Club 66.8/115 96  27.7 -1 A
(Cypress/Cypress)
2020-02-17 Pasatiempo Golf Club £8.9/130 Qg 24.3 -1 A
2020-02-16 Pebble Beach Golf Links 67.5/124 az 21.3 1A
2020-02-14 PGA WEST (Jack Micklaus Tournament) £68.1/122 a7 25.8 -1 A
2020-02-13 PGA WEST (arncld Palmer Private) 69.3/126 a4 21.2 1A
2020-02-12 Torrey Oaks Golf Course £7.2/118 a5 25.5 -1 A
5020-02-10 Torrey Pines Municipal Golf Course 70.7/129 a7 17.7 1A

¥ Ve

GOLFONTARIO

CANADA.

(South Course)

PO Box 970 Uxbridge, ON L9P IN3
F: 905 852 8893
www.gao.ca

P: 9058521101



b. When additional adjustments are made, it shows up in the screenshot below

ADJUSTED SCORE INFORMATION

¥ GOLFONTARIO

ADJUSTED SCORES

The following scores have been adjusted:

Date

2020-03-18

2020-03-18

2020-03-18

2020-03-17

2020-03-16

2020-02-22

2020-02-21

2020-02-20

2020-02-19

2020-02-17

2020-02-16

2020-02-14

2020-02-13

2020-02-12
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Course

Torrey Pines
Municipal Golf
Course (South
Course)

Torrey Pines
Municipal Golf
Course (South
Course)

CC of North Carolina

(Cardinal)

We-Ko-Pa Golf Club
(Saguaro Course)

Troon Country Club
Estrella Del Mar

The Dunes at Maul
Lani Golf Course

Cascata Golf Course

Carrollwood Country

Club
(Cypress/Cypress)

Pasatiempo Golf
Club

Pebble Beach Golf
Links

PGA WEST (Jack
Micklaus
Tournament)

PGA WEST (Arnold
Palmer Private)

Torrey Oaks Golf
Course

Score

70

78

96

a4

2l

£0

a3

89

i

a3

Q2

a7

a4

a5

Diff

0.6

2.2

25.7

20.4

25.1

0.1

20.8

24.7

28.7

25.3

22.3

26.8

22.2

268.5

Adj ESR
Diff Adj
-2.4 -1
-1.8 -2*
21.7 -2*
16.4 -2*
211 -2*
6.1 -1
16.8 -2*
20.7 -2*
24.7 -2*
21.3 -2*
18.3 -2*
22.8 -2*
18.2 -2*
22.5 -2*

PCC HC
Adj Adj
0 -2
0 -2
0 -2
0 -2
0 -2
0 -2
0 -2
0 -2
0 -2
0 -2
0 -2
0 -2
0 -2
0 -2
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